
m

1615

Adam del
Croslegh

(-)
of Todmorden

alive 1307
Adam Peresson de Crosseligh - mentioned in court rolls, 1350, Stansfield

Matilda

(-)

Mary
Taylor
(-1643)
of Stansfield, brother of John
will recorded
brother-in-law Samuel one executor

=

m
John del
Croslegh
(ca1325-)

of Todmorden
owned Scaitcliffe 38 Edward III - 1365

mentioned in Poll Tax Returns of Yorkshire, 1379, Stansfield; also Thomas & wife
ca1365; John de Crosselegh, petition of, to the King, setting forth that they had served with the King's father from - infancy in France, Aquitaine, and Spain until his death

Johanna
Dypsy/Dipsi
(-)
dau Robert
1350: John de Crosselay & Joan; inherited land in Sandal, from Robert

=

William del
Croslegh
(ca1360-)

of Todmorden
?living 1411

served on jury 1362 - Wm. s. Adam de Crossleghe. constable of Stansfield

=

Thomas del
Croslegh
(ca1400-)

of Todmorden
?1468 Indenture: Thomas Crosley of Thruviley (?) and John Crastrer of Kitsonwood

Richard
Crosley

(ca1545-1587)
of Skatclyffe, Todmorden; d 28 Elizabeth (1586)

will mentions wife, 3 sons, and son-in-law, and brother James
and brother-in-law William Michell. Willm Crosley one witness

Richard
Crosle

(ca1470-)
of ‘Cartecliff’, Todmorden

of ‘Cartecliff’ in1545

=

Abraham
Crosleye

(ca1590-1643)
of . , Todmorden; 2nd son

Cambridge University; MA 1627
will recorded; left land in Blackshawhead to brother-in-law John Tailor

also 2nd son Anthony, 3rd son Abraham - broithers or children?

=

10 Sep 1582

21 Dec 1615
Dorothie
Lord
(-)
dau of Richard Lord of Godpleye (will 1618)

Mary
Hopkinsone
(-1621)
m Halifax
wife of Anthony;
bur Heptonstall

Elizabeth
Whitley
(-)
b Frodsham, ? dau Robert Wheatley & Cassie Duff
sister of George and Randle Whitley
George Whitley m 1558 Frodsham
Randle Whitley d 1594 Frodsham

(-)
unnamed 1624
or Jane 1625

=

30 Dec 1702
Grace
Whitaker (?Ramsden)
(-)
widow of Abel Whitaker of Broadhalgh, Spotland (d 1698)
m Manchester; both of Rochdale

=

Susannah
Crosleye
(?1599-)

in Abraham’s will, 

John
Crosleye

(ca1583-1646)
of Skaitclyffe, Todmorden

1626; held 120 acres in Scaitcliffe, part occupied by Anthony Crosley the younger
ft Marston Moor 1643 - civil war

father of 7 sons, according to Descent & Allegences book, but only 5 children listed in brother Abraham’s will
his will not located

1 Apr 1664
=Anne

Eastwood
(1643-1697)

d of Jonas & Mary Eastwood,
of Oldroyd

m Todmorden

John
Crosley

(ca1616-1646)
of Skaytcliffe, Todmorden

executors of will; wife Marie and her brother John Jackson
will: of ‘Frailcroft’; d shortly before father; 2 children only

Anthony
Crosley

(1640-1707)
of Skaytcliffe, Todmorden

later Broadhalgh, Rochdale
‘the elder’, cr Burnley

father of illegitimate child
by Elizabeth Lee of Burnley

Luke
Crosleye

(-)
alive 1623,
unmarried

Anthony
Crosley

(-)
mentioned in will of aunt Mary Taylor,  but excluded from legacies

Mary
Crosleye

(-1623)
youngtest daughter;

in will

Anthony
Crosley

(-)
2nd son; mentioned as brother in will of Abraham

and ‘Anthony Crossley the younger’ in 1626
no Anthony in father’s will

John
Crosley
(1640-)
d young

Marie
Crosley
(ca1643-)

mentioned in father’s will

Samuel
Crosleye

(ca1595-1675)
youngest son

in brother’s will - 2 children
d Scaytcliffe, bur Todmorden

=

Elizabeth

(-1701)
bur Todmorden

=

Anthony
Crosleye

(ca1540-1624)
of Skatclyffe, Todmorden

purchased Hollynrake-holme, 1586 from Nicholas Stansfield of Wadsworth
involved in 1574-5 pleading

‘made a feoffment of messuages, &c, in Todmorden in 1591’; Richard Crosley one witness - ? brother
executor for will of Abraham

= Abraham
Crosley

(ca1550-1607)
will; of Todmorden

mentions 5 children, all minors
brother Anthony, brother-in-law Abraham Colthurst (of Burnley), and wife Isabell

Isabell
Barker
(-)
dau of Edmund Barker of Greenhurst, Stansfield (d 1600), whose will mentions
John Crosley als Thompson, as an adjacent landowner
Abraham Crosley alias Peckes, as occupier of Lower Greenhouse,
and Abraham Crossley son-n-law, perhaps the same Abraham
her mother Elizabeth (d 1616) mentions grandson Nathan

=

=

Richard del
Croslegh
(ca1435-)

of Todmorden

=

10 Mar 1640
Mary
Jackson
(-)
?b1607
dau of Christopher Jackson, of Worsthorn, Burnley, who d 1643

=

Anthony
Crossley

(1702-1779)
of Scaitcliffe, Todmorden

d Scaitcliffe, age 77

1735
Elizabeth (Betty)
Gibson
(-1767)
dau of James/John Gibson,
of Lower Ashes, Stansfield;
James d there 1735, age 77

=

24 Dec 1792
Betty
Burkitt
()
m Rochdale;
John a butcher

=

John
Crossley

(1737-1799)
b Scaitclffe, cr Todmorden

of Scaitcliffe and Walsden, Todmorden
d Scaitcliffe, age 62

10 Jul 1759

19 Aug 1783

Mary
Foster
(1737-1804)
d of Thomas Foster,
of Foster Mill
d Scaitcliffe, age 66

=

Sarah
Ashworth

(-1790)
b

d Rochdale;
wife of John, butcher

28 Jan 1787
=Anthony

Crossley
(1762-1810)
cr Heptonstall

of Scaitcliffe, Todmorden
purchased Todmorden Hall

in 1795
m Colne. d age 48

Betty/Elizabeth
Gibson
(1763-1831)
elder dau of Abraham Gibson,
of Briggroyd, who was son
of James Gibson & Anne Crossley

=

John
Crosley

(1704-)
b Scaitcliffe

cr Todmorden

m
Anne
Britliffe
(-)
or Radcliffe

=

Anthony
Crossley

(1739-1790)
b Scaitclffe, cr Todmorden; ‘Henry’

of Lower Ashes; m Heptonstall; of Royton parish at marriage;
wit Abm Utley, John Gibson, James Lord

stuffmaker; acquired Ashes in 1759; was of Burton Smithies, Royston
d Hollings, Hundersfield; bur Cross Stone

14 Jul 1759
Mary
Utley
(1741-1810)
d of William Utley, of Lane
d Tottington

=

Mary
Halstead
(1679-1743)
of ‘Highridihalgh’, Burnley
dau William
m Burnley, he ‘John Scaitcliffe of Rochdale’
d age 63

=
18 Apr 1696 17 Sep 1698

=Sarah
Sutcliffe

(-1696)
dau William Sutcliffe, of Higher Ashes

m Rochdale

John
Crosley

(ca1664-1745)
of Skaitclyffe, Todmorden
1724: High Constable of

Salford Hundred
bur Todmorden

Anthony
Crosley

(?1672-1757)
of Further, or North Skaitcliffe (purchased from Richard Crossley)

ft in Battle of Boyne, 1690
to Ireland 1689; res Dromore, Co Down

‘d Anthony Crossley the younger’ in 1704
?also father of Richard

Luke
Crosley

(1683-1766)
cr Heptonstall;

3rd and youngest son; Luke senior
given Royd House and Rodwell End by father

of Chief House/Great House, Eastwood; d age 82
other source: to Ireland; res Tyrone

Luke
Crosley

(1712-1764)
of Henshaw

m Alice Schofield, 1733
dau of Radclyffe Schofield,

of Henshaw (d 1708); d Alkrington
fa of Radcliffe, b&d 1735

Anne
Crossley

(1784-1848)
m James Joseph Hague Taylor, 1801
mother of 4 sons inc James Taylor,

Todmorden Hall
d Torquay; bur St Marys

John
Crossley

(1807-1864)
m Mary Ramsbotham,

of Centre Vale, Tod

John
Crossley

(1803-1805)

Lockwood
Crossley

(1810-1811)
b Scaitcliffe
d Rochdale

Lockwood
Crossley

(1812-1812)
b Rochdale
d Rochdale

Mary
Crossley
(ca1801-)

d young

Mary
Crosley

(1666-1759)
m John Fielden, 1692,

Heptonstall (he d 1711),
of Hartley Royd

d age 93

Anne
Crosley
(ca1669-)

m Robert Halstead, 1689,
of Hougham, Erringden

m John Lockwood, 1726,
of Ewood-in-Midgley

Anne
Crosley

(ca1699-1765)
m James Gibson, 1715

of Briggroyd
d Ewood, age 65

Mary
Crossley

(1802-1864)
m William Heyworth, 1827

of Pontefract

Sally/Sarah
Crossley

(1760-1780)
cr Heptonstall

Grace
Crossley

(1766-1846)
b Foster Mill

cr Heptonstall
d Hanging Ditch

age 80
bur Christ Church

Mary
Crossley

(1768-1844)
d Hanging Ditch

age 75
bur Christ Church

Anne
Crossley

(1775-1779)

Elizabeth
Crossley

(1771-1826)
m John Sutcliffe, 1792

of Stansfield Hall

Elizabeth
Crossley

(1764-1764)
cr Heptonstall

Matilda
Crossley

(1805-1883)
m Christoper Edward Dampier, 1832

issue: 2 s, 2 d
to New Zealand

Miranda
Crossley

(1813-1817)
b,d Scaitcliffe

Elizabeth
Crossley

(1789-)
b Newgate

John
Crossley

(1822-)
b Manchester

1861: age 38, Hulme
unmarried;

paper hanger

Elizabeth
Crossley

(1813-1813)
b Manchester

Maria
Crossley

(1817-1817)
b Manchester

Elizabeth Burkitt
Crossley

(1815-1878)
b Manchester

m Willian Rose Teasdale
d Manchester

Anthony William
Crossley

(1833-)
b Manchester

Anthony
Crossley

(1812-)
b Manchester

m Manchester; tinplateworker
no references to family after 1833

Mary
Crossley

(1825-1873)
b Manchester

m James Lister Fedden
d Manchester

Elizabeth
Crosley
(1709-)

m George Halstead, 1730
of Heptonstall,

& Hougham in Erringden
m Todmorden

Ellin
Crosley

(1723-1780)
m John Walker, 1756 (d 1780),

of Oldhouse

Ellen
Crosley

(1715-1716)
b, d Scaitcliffe

Ellen
Crosley
(-1710)

John
Crosley
(1735-)

b Stansfield
cr Heptonstall

d young

John
Crossley

(1765-1765)
cr Heptonstall

Judith
Crosley
(1681-)

m James Scholes,
of Stakehill, Middleton
alive 1707; d bef 1735

Henry
Crossley

(-)

Luke
Crossley

(1768-?1791)
b Lower Ashes
cr Heptonstall
?d Rochdale

William
Crossley

(-)
m Jane (d 1755), Martha

fa Henry, Jane
both d young

John
Crossley

(-)
b

Richard
Crossley

(-)
d young

Mary
Crossley

(-)
m _ Clarke

Anne
Crossley

(1766-1800)

Martha
Crossley

(1771-1801)

Elizabeth
Crossley

(1758-1798)

George
Crossley

(-)
b

Elizabeth
Crossley

(-1796)
b

m David Verner,
of Gillis, Armagh

d Dublin

John
Crossley

(ca1684-1765)
4 sons, dau

descendants in Armagh

Elizabeth
Crossley

(-)
m John Crampton,

of Dublin

Abraham
Crossley

(-)

Luke
Crossley

(-)
mentioned in will of

uncle Abraham, 1643

Anne
Crossley

(-)
mentioned in will of

uncle Abraham, 1643

John
Crossley
(ca1590-)

in will of Abm Mitchell 1593 (who married a Barker)
John son of Abraham; only Crossley mentioned

Nathan
Crossley

(ca1593-?1639)
querent in 1611, with Richard Crosley & Richard Lord, vs John Haworth and Alice,

1626: Ewood. ?m Martha Buckley, 1638, Heptonstall
Simeon Crossley mentioned 1654 - James Stansfield will, also Edmund Barker
?d 1639 Stansfield, bur Heptonstall. Joseph Crossley at Ewood in 1653 - ?son

Samuel
Crossley

(ca1596-?1659)
?1602 Heptonstall; Sam son of Abr
?d Horsewood, bur at Todmorden

Elizabeth
Crossley
(ca1600-)

Marie
Crossley
(ca1603-)

Richard
Crossley
(ca1610-)

sold North Scaitcliffe to Anthony Crossley;
Anthony’s will mentioned Richard’s widow Mary

Susan
Crosley

(ca1675-1710)
m Abraham Naylor, 1704,

Heptonstall
not in father’s will,

but ‘of Broadhaugh’  in 1704

John
Crossley

(1649-1690)
captain

m Lancashire
d Armagh, age 41

ca1683
=

m
Mary
Gibson
(1692-1766)
of Lower Ashes
d Great House
d 27 Aug

=

Luke
Crossley

(1723-1797)
cr Heptonstall

1754: bastardy order, with
Susanna Hopkinson; shaloon maker

merchant at marriage, Heptonstall
yeoman; Luke junior; d Great House

27 Feb 1757
=

ca1707
Anne/Elizabeth
Johnston
(-)
dau Cap. John Johnson
d def 1755

Susan
Openshaw
(-)
m

=

1756
Mary
Carden
(-)
dau Cap John Minnitt,
of Knygh Castle, Tipperary

=

16 Jun 1787
Catharine
Heath
(-1811)
d Anahoe

=

13 Sep 1802
Letita
Colquhoun
(-)
day Charles Colquhoun

=

31 Aug 1839
Charlotte
Waller
(-1882)
dau Samuel Waller

=

5 Dec 1872
Georgina Elizabeth
Chouler
(-)
dau George
m Omaha, NB

=

24 Mar 1799
Mary
Leach
(-1813)
bur 30 Mar
m Bury;
wit John Hargreaves,
William Leach

=

18 Sep 1709

4 Mar 1796 8 Jul 1837ca1819

Tamar
Pilling
(1679-1760)
b Erringden
dau Thomas
m Rochdale
d Todmorden;
widow of Anthony

=

m
?Anne
Brown
(-)
m 

=

m
Margaret/Martha
Johnston
(-)
had issue

Isabella

(-1867)
d Ireland

=

m
=Catherine

Ratcliffe
(-)
descendants
in Ireland, USA

=

11 Aug 1823
Lissy
Nutall
(1806-)
b Bury; dau
Charles & Rachel
m St Mary, Bury

=

30 Nov 1881
Elizabeth Smith
Downs Brook
(ca1843-)
m Manchester, NH
dau Isaac & Nancy
later m Robert W Jackson

=
13 Aug 1843

Rachel
Ashworth

(ca1822-1881)
b,m Bury

1861: age 38
1881: age 57

d Preston, age 59

=

1887.4
Ann Jane
Bryning
(ca1858-)
b,m Preston
1891: age 33
1901: age 42
1911: age 53;
7 children, all alive

=
15 Jun 1872

Martha Holmes
Kinghorn
(ca1829-)
b England, dau
Henry & Margaret
age 43 at marriage
1881: age 32

=

1900.2
Mary
Nightingale
(ca1866-1959)
m Preston; widow
of William, nee Little
1930: age 63
d age 93

=

4 Nov 1793
Mary
Grimshaw
(ca1771-1828)
dau John Grimshaw,
of Bank House in Higham Booth
d Lee, nr Heptonstall, age 57

=

1885.1
Susan Ellen
Miller
(ca1864-1946)
b Hesketh Bank
m Preston
1891: age 27
1901: age 37
d age 82

=
m

Mary (Bear)
Blackadar
(ca1855-1940)
b
1910: age 49
1920: age 54
d Manchester, NH, age 85

=

1916.3
Louisa Ellen
Peet
(1891-1960)
b Ormskirk
m Preston
d Preston, age 68

=

(dau)
Crossley

(-1765)

Grace
Crossley

(1808-1826)
cr St Anne, Tottington,

1810; mother Mary
d age 19; bur St Anne

Anthony
Crossley

(1800-1800)
cr St Anne, Tottington,

1810; mother Mally
bur St Anne

Anthony
Crossley

(-1805)
bur St Anne

Sally
Crossley

(-1810)
bur St Anne

Sally
Crossley

(1801-1804)
cr St Anne, Tottington,

1802; mother Mally
bur St Anne

John
Crossley

(1804-1835)
cr St Anne, Tottington,

mother Mally
joiner at marriage

d Elton, age 32

m
=Susan

(-1704)
d Scaitcliffe

Mary
Crossley

(1810-)
cr St Anne, Tottington

mother Mary
m John Heap, 19 Jun 1831 (d 1838)
mo of Grace Heap Crossley, 1831

John Crossley Heap 1838, and others

Mary
Crossley

(-1803)
bur St Anne,

Tottington

Luke
Crossley

(1812-1813)
cr St Anne, Tottington,

30 Mar 1813
mother Mary, father joiner

John
Crossle

(1803-1837)
m Jane Morony,

13 Sep 1830
no children

Henry
Crossle
(1806-)

m Sarah Loper,
17 Jan 1833
no surviving

children

Mary
Crossle

(1808-1877)
m Edward Waller,

3 Aug 1829
d Anahoe

Alexander
Crossle

(1813-1825)
d Dublin

James
Crossle

(1850-1888)
m Charlotte E Weymark,

27 Jan 1875
fa Ellen, 1877-1885

Kate Waller
Crossle
(1843-)

m Andrew Millar-Millar,
24 Nov 1869

James
Crossle

(1816-1900)
d Dublin

Charles
Crossle

(1810-)

Henry
Crossle

(1780-1855)
b Antigua
d Anahoe

also f Letitia 1812
Elizaberth 1818

both d inf

19 Apr 1899
Annie Louisa
Newton
(-)
dau Robert Newton
of Tyrone

=John Porter Colquhoun
Crossle

(1867-)
b

Elizabeth
Crossle

(1783-1785)
b Dublin

6 Jun 1865
Annie Mary Eleanor

Porter
(1845-1856)

dau John P Porter
of Tyrone
d Anahoe

= Henry Waller
Crossle
(1840-)

b

James Robert Colquhoun
Crossle
(1900-)

b

Margaret Waller
Crossle
(1866-)

m Henry G Ramadge

James Henry
Crossle
(1874-)

b Omaha, NB

George
Crossle
(1877-)

b Omaha, NB

Charlotte Elizabeth Violet
Crossle
(1874-)

b Omaha, NB

Blanche
Crossle
(1874-)

b Omaha, NB

William
Crossle

(1789-ca1865)
b Sunderland

d Tyrone
unmarried

Richard
Crossle

(1790-1792)
b Stafford
d Dublin

Jane
Crossle
(1792-)
b Dublin

m William Colquhoun,
3 Nov 1814

Mary
Crossle
(1795-)
b Anahoe

m George Irvine,
18 Jun 1817

Catharine
Crossle
(1797-)
b Anahoe

Elizabeth
Crossle
(1799-)
b Anahoe

John
Crossley

(1760-1826)
b Great House

m Padiham, Lancs
d age 65

Esther
Crossley

(1794-1863)
b Great House

m John Sutcliffe

Alexander
Crossley

(1739-1786)
m Betty Sutcliffe

Mary
Crossley

(1796-)
b Great House

Ann
Crossley

(1798-)
b Great House

Hannah
Crossley

(1800-1814)
b Great House

d age 14

William
Crossley

(-1807)
d Great House

?of Stansfield Hall; m Betty Horsfall 1795
fa Grace 1801, John 1802, William 1804, Susan 1807

Henry
Crossley

(1709-1773)
b Armagh

1779
=Jane

Smith
(-)

dau Joshua Smith
m Antigua

John
Crossley

(1759-1816)
d Ft Edward, Tyrone 

John
Crossley

(1778-1830)
of Scaitcliffe

magistrate; deputy-leut.

20 May 1800
Sarah
Lockwood
(1779-1857)
only dau of John Lockwood,
of Ewood
d Wood Cottage, Todmorden, age 78

=

Mary
Turner
(-)
m Heptonstall

=

Jeremy
Crossley

(-)
1626 Manor Survey: held 60 acres in Scaitcliffe,

by deed from father Richard
Thomas Crosley trustee; Sketcliffe & Adamroyd

?father of Jeremie 1638 Stansfield, base born

(-1633)
m

=

()
m

=

James
Crossley

(1773-)
b Lower Ashes
cr Heptonstall

William
Crossley

(1770-)
b Lower Ashes cr Heptonstall

?of Stansfield Hall
?m Betty Horsfall 1795

?d 1812, Ashes
?d 1789 Hollings

Mary
Crossley

(1775-)
b Lower Ashes
cr Heptonstall

?m John Gill, 1799

Abraham
Crossley

(1777-1845)
b Lower Ashes; cr Heptonstall

joiner at marriage
fa of Anthony Crossley Lucas, 1831,

by Betty Lucas
1841: age 60, Clerk St, Bury, with dau Mary Heap

Anthony
Crossley

(1766-1790)
b Lower Ashes
cr Heptonstall

m Betty Cheetham, 1787
John 1787-90, Mary 1790-1

d Temple Yard, Rochdale

John
Crossley

(1760-?1807)
b Lower Ashes

cr Heptonstall, 20 Nov
?d Book St, wesleyan

2 Jan 1820
Elizabeth
Kidson
(1795-)
b Thorganby, dau George & Mary
m Manchester; Anthony a tailor

=

23 Dec 1829
Mary
Blundell
(1795-)
b Thorganby, dau George & Mary
m Manchester; Anthony a tailor

=

10 Feb 1847
Ann
Graham
(ca1804-)
m Manchester;
Ann widow, dau of Wm Kidson

=Maria
Hampson

(1792-1817)
b Prestwich

dau Wm & Mary
m Manchester

d Hulme

8 Dec 1811
= Anthony

Crossley
(1793-18587)

b Rochdale
d Chorlton

Betty
Crossley

(1762-)
b Lower Ashes
cr Heptonstall

m Joshua Armitage,
8 Nov 1780; he from Wakefield

Sally
Crossley

(1764-1765)
b Lower Ashes
cr Heptonstall

Mary
Crossley

(1823-1823)
b Tottington
d age 7 wk
bur St Anne

Mary
Crossley

(1831-1832)
d age 11mo
bur St Annes

Anthony
Crossley

(1825-1887)
b Tottington

1841: age 15, with grandfather, appr machinist
1851: age 26, joiner

1861: age 36, Bury, iron mechanic
1871: age 46, Preston. d Manchester, NH, age 60; machinist

1870.3
=Ellen

Wignall
(ca1849-1887)

b,m Preston
1881: age 33

d Preston, age 36

John
Crossley

(1827-)
b Tottington

father res: Wal Lane

Anthony
Crossley

(1714-)
b Scaitcliffe; ‘?2nd son’

cr St Marys
descent given in
Scaitcliffe book,

but this is uncertain

Luke
Crossley

(1717-)
b Scaitcliffe
cr St Marys

?d 1772;
of Stansfield, yeoman

bur Heptonstall

Anthony
Crossley

(-1742)
bur Todmorden;
son of Anthony

John Johnson
Crossley

(1778-1853)
b Lisburn

d Whitechapel

John
Crossley

(ca1782-1816)
John junior
d age 30

Joseph
Crossley
(ca1785-)

b

Richard
Crossley
(ca1782-)

b

Robert
Crossley

(1783-)
b

?father of Robert T,
ca 1830

William
Crossley

(1745-)
of Lisburn

6 sons
gggrandfather of Rev Owen Crossley

=Sarah Mary
Glascott

(ca1804-1870)
b Whitechapel

also 4 daughters
d Islington

= Sarah Mary
Glascott
(ca1804-1870)
b Whitechapel
m Stepney
d Islington

m
Elizabeth
Alcott
(-)

=John
Crossley

(1746-ca1830)
?b1741 Todmorden

merchant, of Lisburn
d age 84

Mary
Crossley

(1721-)
b Scaitcliffe
cr St Marys

Ann
Crossley

(1718-1796)
cr Heptonstall

m John Jackson

Ann
Crossley

(1715-1763)
cr Heptonstall

m Abraham Naylor, 1744

John
Crossley

(1720-)
cr Cross Stone
of Stansfield

?d 1735

Francis William
Crossley

(1839-1897)
m Emily Kerr, 1871

4 sons, dau

William John
Crossley

(1844-1911)
1st Baronet, of Dunham Massey

founder Crossley Bros, 
Manchester

3 sons, 2 dau

Thomas Hastings Henry
Crossley

(1846-1926)
1 son

Emily Gertrude
Crossley
(ca1855-)
b Belfast

4th daughter
m Robert Hunter, NZ

Fanny Eliza
Crossley
(ca1840-)

b Whitechapel

Caroline Jane
Crossley

(ca1864-1899)
b

m Cecil Gledstanes
d Katikati

William
Crossley

()
b

to NZ

John Arthur
Crossley

(-1876)
d Katikati

8 Jul 1916
Sarah Ellen
Clarkson
(1885-?1963)
b Preston
m Preston

=
1915.3

Ann
Taylor
(1891-)
b Burnley
m Preston

=

Norman George
Crossley

(1917-1988)
b Preston

d Preston, age 70

12 Aug 1939
Ivy
Mayor
(1918-2001)
b Preston
m St Mathews, Preston
d Chorley, age 83

=

Norman
Crossley

(1940-)
b Preston

?m Maureen Scott, 1965, Southampton

20 Apr 1837
Elizabeth
Helen
(-)
(2nd wife)
had issue

=Francis
Crossley

(1787-1846)
younger son

of Glenburn, Antrim
major

=John
Crossley

(ca1814-1878)
to New Zealand 1875

vicar of Katikati
d Fairflight, NZ

John
Crossley
(ca1829-)

b Larne

Francis
Crossley
(ca1821-)
b Belfast

William
Crossley
(ca1772-)
Army officer

d India

Arthur
Crossley

(1776-1844)
b Lisburn
m Dublin
d Elphin

Judith
Crossley

(1695-)
b Scaitcliffe
cr St Marys

William
Crossley

(-)
b Scaitcliffe

ancestor of Crossley of
Staten Island and NY,

according to Burkes LG;
no other references

John
Crossley

(?1710-1771)
b Scaitcliffe

‘father of Luke and several dau’
in Descent book

?cr Heptonstall - res ‘Tod’
m; f of Luke [1750-1775],?or d 1741

Susan
Crossley

(1704-)
b Scaitcliffe

cr 1705
St Marys

Anthony
Crossley

(1736-)
b Todmorden

Mary
Crossley

(1744-)
b Scaitcliffe

George
Crossley

(1885-1951)
b Preston

1911: age 25, clogger
boot/shoe maker

d Amounderness, age 66

John
Crossley

(1887-1965)
b Preston

1911: age 23, tailor
merchant seaman

d age 77

Thomas
Crossley

(1890-)
b Preston

1911: age 21,
farm servant

Elizabeth Ann
Crossley

(1896-1896)
b,d Preston

Elizabeth Ann
Crossley

(1872-)
b Preston

1891: age 18
m James Duckworth,
2 Aug 1894, Preston

Albert Ernest
Crossley

(1879-1949)
b Preston; 1891: age 12

1910: age 31, with
George A Nightingale, 15

1930: age 50
d age 71

Mabel Ethel
Crossley
(ca1885-)
b Preston

1911: age 26

Margaret
Crossley
(ca1888-)
b Preston

1911: age 23

Lawrence
Crossley
(ca1889-)
b Preston

1901: age 12

Rachel
Crossley

(1890-)
b Preston

1911: age 20

William Henry
Crossley
(ca1892-)
b Preston

1911: age 19

John Arthur
Crossley
(ca1895-)
b Preston

1911: age 16

Lilian
Crossley
(ca1896-)
b Preston

1911: age 15

Charles
Crossley

(1901-)
b Preston

1911: age 10

Joan
Crossley

(1941-)
b Preston

m George Graham,
Amounderness, 1961.1

Lavinia
Crossley

(1921-1968)
b Preston

m Thomas Bradley, 1 Jan 1944

Thomas
Crossley

(1917-)
b Preston

Sarah Ann
Crossley

(1845-)
b Bury

1851: age 5

Edith
Crossley
(ca1906-)

b
1930: age 24

Minnie
Crossley
(ca1877-)

b MA
1880: age 3

John
Crossley

(1848-1895)
b Bury

1861: age 12
1880: age 31, bookkeeper

d Fall River, MA, age 46;
bookkeeper, married

Abraham
Crossley

(1851-1920)
b Bury; 1861: age 9; 1871: age 17

1881: age 31, Preston
1891: age 39, iron planer, Preston
1901: age 47, iron planer, Preston

1911: age 62

Anthony
Crossley

(1854-1873)
b Bury

1861: age 6
d Preston, age 19

William
Crossley

(1858-)
b Bury

1861: age 3

Ellen
Crossley

(1860-1945)
b Bury

1871: age 10
m Charles Cottam
d Manchester, NH

Joseph
Crossley

(1861-)
b Bury; 1871: age 8

1891: age 29, carter, Preston
1901: age 39, Preston

1911: age 49, carter gasworks

James
Crossley

(ca1864-1941)
b Bury

1881: age 18, with mother
to US May 1882

1910: age 46. 1920: age 54
d Manchester, NH, age 77

John
Crosley

()
John Crossley alias Dobson

=

Anne

(-1682)
d Midgelden
bur Todmorden

=

James
Crossley

(1672-)
b Scaitcliffe

cr Todmorden

Judith
Crossley

(1679-)
b Scaitcliffe

cr Todmorden

John
Crossley

(1684-)

cr Todmorden

Martha
Crossley

(1686-)

cr Todmorden

(M)
Crossley

(1674-)
b Scaitcliffe

cr Todmorden

John
Crossley

(ca1500-ca1575, or 1586)
1521; ‘John Crossele son of Richard’, legacy from John Crosley of Kilnhurst

?1523: listed  in the lay subsidy list; only Crossley in the parish. No Crossleys in the 1541 list
1528: John Crosselee plaintiff, Sir John Pylkyngton defendant, concerning 6 messauges and lands in Stansfield

?witness, 1548, will of Henrie Stansfield of Shore (with Peter Ormeroyd), and 1554, will of John Eastwood of Shore
alive around 1565 (Landed Gentry)

=

Jonas
Crossley

(1611-)
b Stansfield

Andrew
Crossley

(-1597)
alias Dobson

bur Heptonstall

Richard
Crossley als Dobson

()
1574 indenture

1626: John Pillinge holdeth to him & his heirs for ever by 
deed dat. ult. Aug. 7 Jac. granted from Richard Crosley 

alias Dobson of Skeitcliffe in Todmorden in Hundersfield, 
all those two messuages & three closes called the Intakes

John
Crosley

(-)
in father’s will; land in Ramsden,

which was purchased
by father for John & descendants

descendants in Allescholes/Strines

James
Crosley

(-)
of Whitt Shawe/Whiteshawe/Wet Shaw, and Fentons Place

1626: manor survey, James Pillinge pays rent for Weetshawe to Jeremy Crosley
1626: John Pilling holds Intakes in Todmorden, 

granted from Richard Crosley alias Dobson of Skeitcliffe

Crosley
(-)

m John Healey

Anthony
Crosleye

()
given Fenton’s Place in will

and half of the intacke

James
Crosley

(-)
alive 1587; in brother Richard’s will

?purchased Smallshaw in 1590;
descendants in Rochdale

Anthony
Crosley

(-)
1543: final concord, Anthony Crosley, querent,

John Cartwood and Gracie his wife 

John
Crosley
(-1521)

of Kilnehirst
will mentions daughters Elisabeth & Agnes, and son Robert

and ‘John Crossle son of Richard’, presumably nephew

Crosley
(-)

m William Mitchell

Richard
Crosley als Thomson

(ca1500-1573)
possibly he who was mentioned as ‘of ‘Cartecliff’ in1545

yeoman of Scaitcliffe
1575: quitclaim, mentions children John, Richard, Wm, Alice & Margaret

also known as Richard Thompson (mentioned in the pleadings); thought to be the founder of the North Scaitcliffe line
will; left to wife Alice & Peter Ormerod

= Alice
?Samnays
(-)
m John Howarth, 1574

Crossley
(ca1470-)

b

= John
Thomson
(-)
‘ of Scaytclyf’; dispute with John Dobson, 1510
concerning Adamroyd and other items
Charles Ratclyff to pass judgement

Crossley
(ca1470-)

b

= John
Dobson
(-)
dispute with John Thomson, 1510
concerning Adamroyd and other items
Charles Ratclyff to pass judgement

William
Crosley

(ca1534-?1581)
witness for Richard’s will

? will 1581 - of Newehouse in Stansfield;
mentions wife Margaret,’children’, and farm,

 leased from John Stansfield

Richard
Crosley

(ca1531-)
involved in 1574-5 pleading

1596 - Adamroyd; in Stansfield bill
also owned Thrutchley Holm

Alice
Crosley
(ca1537-)

?m Thomas Crabtree (d 1590);
his will mentions wife Alice,

brother-in-law Richard Crosley,
and Grace Crossley

Thomas
Crosley

(-)
?trustee for brother

Jeremy
Crosley
(-1624)

bur Todmorden

Robert
Crosley als Thomson

(-)
1561: plaintiffs Robert Crosselee als Tomson, Richard Crosselee als Tomson,

and John Crawsye; defendant Edward Farrer & wife Margaret,
concerning 2 messuages with lands in Stansfield

?m Isabel Gibson - ‘mentioned in will of her sister Robert, died 1590; John C witness

Margaret
Crosley
(ca1540-)

yougest complainant;
age 35/36 in 1575

Margaret
Crosley

(-)
?mentioned in will of Richard - sister

in will of Edward of Shore - sister; inherited 4 sheep

John
Crosley alias Thompson

(ca1528-1606)
eldest son

indenture, 1574: John Crosley alias Thomson of Scatecliff, Clothier and
 Richard Crosley alias Dobson of the same place, husbandman; Charles Radcliff arbitrator

quitclaim 1575; of Ketcliss, between 3 younger siblings, re. Little Rawson Holme in Stansfield
children: Isabel, John, Richard, Samuel, Edward

descendants in Padiham

m

Aaron
Crossley

(ca1670-?1754)
m Dublin,

=

Frances
Crossley

(-)
gt-gmother of

Aaron Crossley Seymour,
of Castletown House

m John Seymour

Gabrielle/Abigail
Peracheau
(-1760)
dau Pierre Andre Peracheau
of Saumur

=
1717

Esther
Draper
(-1780)
or Hester
dau Henry Draper
of Goosehey
d Eastwood

Susanna
Crossley

(-)
cohieress

m Chetwood Eustace

Luke
Crosley

(ca1645-)
?

Elizabeth
Sykes
(-1610)
d Padiham; bur Padiham
relict of John C als Thompson

14 Jun 1574

1637

Richard
Crosley

(-)
?m Ester Stansfield, 1620

ca1580

(-1656)
d Shore; widow,
no other details

Margaret

(-)
inherited Whittonstall, currently in occupation of son Richard

Alice
Stansfield
(-)
dau John Stansfield of Shore
goods of Richard granted 1602
wife Richard d Stansfield 1594

=

Edward
Crosley

(ca1525-1593)
of Shore, Stans�eld

mentioned 1582
bur Heptonstall; will recorded; sister Mgt, wife Mgt, son Richard

and his sons John, Richard, both minors

Richard
Crosley

(ca1550-1602)
son and heir apparent; inherited Manckin Croft, Holme Head

involved in 1596 pleading
Conf: 1598, mentions sons John & Richard

bur Heptonstall

=John
Crosley

(-1647)
d Shore

=John
Crosley

(ca1500-)
Conf: John Crosleighe s.& h. of Edw. Cros(leigh now) dec., within the vill of Stansfeld,

yeoman to Edw. Crosleighe my son & h. app.; messuages, etc., in Stansfeld which I have of the gift of Edw. my father.

=Edward
Crosley
(ca1470)

b

John
Crosley

(ca1630-)
husbandman of Shore

b 1627, 1636

m
=

Joseph
Crosley

(1620-1656)
b Stansfield

d Shore
bur 27 Dec

Mary
Crosley
(1660-)
b Shore

James
Crosley
(1657-)

b Langfield

John
Crosley
(1655-)

b Langfield

=

=

Samuel
Crosley

()
b

27 Apr 1657
Prudence
Stansfield
(1632-1698)
b Stansfield
m Heptonstall
dau Edmund & Prudence Horsfall, m 1615
d Sansfield; no other details

James
Crosley
(1657-)
b Shore

Wiliam
Crosley
(1642-)

b Stansfield

John
Crosley
(1664-)
b Shore

Eliner
Crosley
(1668-)

b Stansfield

Susan
Crosley
(1670-)

b 

Martha
Crosley
(-1768)

d Commons, Shore

Sara
Crosley
(-1649)
d Shore

=

Mary

(-1772)
b
d Shore;
wife Abram

=Abram
Crosley

()
b

Anthony
Crosley

(ca1560-1609)
of Shore, Stansfield

will mentions wife Ellen,
children Marie, Susan, James

James
Crosley

(ca1605-)

Marie
Crosley
(ca1597-)

4 Sep 1596

27 Dec 1641

Ellen
Stansfield
(-)
m Heptonstall
dau of Thomas Stansfield (d 1618), whose will mentioned
Richard Crossley of Shore & Anthiony Crossley of Scaitcliffe

Mary
Grime
(-)
m Heptonstall

=

Susanna
Crosley
(1599-)

m Jonas Eastwood 1625; of Belfast

=

(-)
m 

==

1624/1625

(-1684)
m Rochdale
d; spouse of Abell

Crossley
(-1651)

bur Rochdale

Sara
Crossley

(1658-)
b Rochdale

Anna
Crossley

(1661-1669)
b Rochdale

Thomas
Crossley

(1663-)
b Rochdale

James
Crossley

(1636-)
b Rochdale

Elizabeth
Crossley

(1631-)
b Rochdale

Anna
Crossley

(1626-)
b Rochdale

Anna
Crossley

(1674-)
b Smallbridge

Abell
Crossley

(1678-)
b Smallbridge

=

=

Anthony
Crossley

(ca1600-1646)
?Spotland in 1641

? 1619 or 1624, Rochdale
bur Todmorden; husbandman

James
Crossley
(ca1600-)

possible children

Abel
Crossley

(1628-1679)
nephew of Anthony;

inherited half; executor, minor
d Howorthcross

bur Rochdale
inv: husbandman of Hundersfield

Susanna
Crossley

(-)
m _ Gilliburne
?mo of Mary

copyright John Crossley
www.crossleyfamily.net

Richard
Crosleye

()
died unmarried


